

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
ATJAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 777/2023**

**Mohd. Afzal & Ors.**

.....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Sarfraz Shah, Advocate.

v/s

**Mehnaz Kosar**

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M A CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**08.09.2023**

Petitioners through the medium of this petition filed under Section 482 CrPC, seeks quashment of petition No. 151/DV Act titled "*Mehnaz Kouser Vs. Mohd. Ishaq*" pending before the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate (Sub-Judge), Surankote, asserting therein that the proceedings before the Court below are misuse of process by the respondent, who has already settled the marital discord by entering into various compromises and that the petitioners are being harassed at the instance of the respondent.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable within three weeks for filing counter affidavit.

List again on **16.10.2023**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing, it is provided that proceedings before the Court below are ordered to be stayed.

**(M A Chowdhary)**  
**Judge**